
l\prroved: 

21/ ~:::-o. ~--~~~le--A 
6 Mayor 

,\ttest: 

Regular Meeting 

The Council of tl,e Village of Centerville, County of 

Montgomery and the State of Ohio met in regular session with Mayor 

Gimbel presiding, JttlY, 3 , 1961. Present,: Walter Rhoades, Richard 

· Knierer, John '1'heiss, Dr. Kelso. · Solicitor J\nthony Lair, Engineer 

· Frank Willinms. 

The minutes of the previous meeting ~~re read an<l approved. 

It was moved by Mr. fthoades, seconded by l-!r. Theiss and carried that 

the minutes be approved. A roll call resulted in 4 ayes in favor 

of the motion. 

The Mayor's report of Local Fines and ~orteitures amounting 

to $1006.00, Certificate of Occupancy amounting to $1.00, Zonine 

Permits amo•mting to $60.00 showing tlrnt the same had been paid 

in the Village Treasury was suhmitted. It was moved by Mr. theiss, 

seconded by Mr. Rhoades and carried that the report be accepted 

an<l placed on file. A roll c~ll was orderedwhich resulted in 4 

ayes in favor of the motion. 

It M\S moved by .Mr. Knierer, seconded by Mr. Rhoades that 

the following bills he approved for payment. 

General Fund 

v. 240 
v. 241 
v. 242 
v. 243 
v. 244 
v. 245 

V. 246 
v. 247 
v. 248 
v. 249 
v. 250 
v. 251 
v. 252 

James R. Smith--June Salary 
Darrell E. Conley--June Salary 
Norte Adams, Jr.--June Salary 
Morris L. York--June Salary 
Ruth Savage--June Salary 
Public Employees Ret. System--P.E.R.s. for all 

Police Personal June 1961 
Wm. O. Gimbel Jl!ayor-- 2nd qt. salary 1961 
Kenneth E. rolf, Clerk-Treas.--2nd qt. salary 1961 
Dr. H~rold Kelso~ Counc11nan--2nd qt. salary 1961 
ltilbur D. Sims, L;ounci1Prnn--2nd qt. salary 1961 
Richard J. Knierer, Councilman--2nd qt. salary 1961 
Walter H. Rho~~es, Councilm~n--2nd qt. salary 1961 
Thomas T. Gordon, Councilman--2nd qt. salary 1961 

$381.02 
346.92 
269.15 
289.15 

75.10 

116.78 
312.50 
312.50 
25.00 
25.00 
25.00 
25.00 
25.00 



v. 253 
v. 254 
v. 255 
v. 256 
v. 257 

v. 258 

v. 259 
v. 260 
v. 261 
v. 262 
v. 263 
v. 264 
v. 265 
v. 266 

v. 268 

v. 269 

v. 288 
v. 289 

v. 293 
v. 294 

John Theiss Councilman--2nd qt. salary 
Anthony R. Lair Solicitor--retainer & other expenses 
Frank \~. Willia:is, Enginecr-- June 1961 invoice 
Catharine Ewing--garage rent for July 1961 
Collector of Internal Revenue-- W.W.T. for Smith, 

Conley, Ad ~ms, York 
State '\uto Mutual Insuranc e--3rd installment for 

15.00 
480.00 

57.00 
20.84 

200.20 

Policy# 3-813-298 100.59 
Dayton Power & Light Co.--Wash. baseball leaque lights 15.15 
Dayton Power & L;rht Co.--June 1961 street lights 136.67 
Ohio Bell Telephone Co.--June 1961 service on WS-7688 14.90 
Ohio nell Telephone Co.--June 1961 service on TUS-7642 10.52 
C.J.Stueve, Inc.--invoice # G5085--G 5234 28.78 
Herle's--2 gray shirts 9.90 
Perkins Shell Service--tire repair & 1 qt. oil 1.40 
Standard Oil Co.--invoic e # 495306--495317--495293--

495331 
Willagc of \'lest Carrollton--11 hrs. sweeping streets 

with S\\leeper @ $9. 00 per hr. 
Howard Sorrell--11 hrs. lahor for driver of street 

sweeper (ii) $3.00 per hr. 
P.K. Sopping Center--invoice # 87261 
Far Hill '\nimal Hos i-ital--bo;i rding of 4 dogs (ii) $2.00 

per dog 
Christine C. Smith--James n. Smith 
Dayton Daily News--legal adve rtising 

223.58 

99.00 

33.00 
4.80 

s.oo 
20.50 
49.24 

3t. Maint. 

v. 267 
V. 270 
v. 271 
v. 272 
v. 273 

v. 274 
v. 275 
v. 276 
V. 277 
v. 278 
v. 279 

v. 280 
v. 281 
v. 282 
V. 283 

v. 284 

v. 285 

v. 286 

v. 287 

I . 29 0 
v. 291 
v. 2 02 

Standard Oil Co.--invoice # 495310--495332 
Datton Power & Light Co.--June 1961 traffic light 
Centerville "66" Service--invcice 425-4 425-2 
Lamme' s Garage--materials + labor on tractor pa.rts 
State Auto Hutual Insurance Co.--3rd installment on 

Policy# 3-813-298 
Centerville Codl & Feed Co.--invoice # A21082--A21201 
Centerville Hard~are & Ap 1 lit ance--3 brushes 
American ~ggregates Corp.--invoice # 8646 
Republic ~sphalt Pav =ng Co.--invoice # 15144 
Dayton Stencil WorksCo.--invoice # N16610--N17028 
Suburb:in Pro•._ane Gas Service--invoi ce ft 421-4430 

1;21-4467 
kobert Lee Billett--50 hr~ . l abor @ $1.50 per hr. 
Larry Ray Billett--44 hrs. labor@ $1.50 per hr. 
Dan Poff--22 hrs. lahor@ $1.50 per hr. 
~obert T. Dillett~-ol hrs~ labor @ $2.50 per hr. 

less P.E.R.S. & W.W.T. 
rublic .employees n.et. Sys tem--P.E.R.S. FOR nillett, 

Shi1 t, /\dams 
Collector of Internal Revenue--W.W.T. for Billett 

Shilt, necker ' 
\'/alter Shilt, Jr.--67 hrs. labor @ $2.25 per hr. 

less P.E.R.S. & w. ~.T. 
Morte ~dams, Jr.--40½ hrs. labor@ Sl.50 per hr. less 

P.E.R.S. & '.~.\·J.T. 
·~nt~~mery Co. Sanitary Dept.--invoice # 362 
nocteer J. \u & Sons--8 t "ns of T35 + lahor 
John necker, Jr.--18 hrs. lah~r B $1.50 per hr. 

Total 

30.71 
5.34 

20.25 
21.95 

51.15 
3.15 
1.09 
6.90 

126.50 
15.20 

15. 50 
75.00 
66.00 
33.OO 

114.12 

25.48 

88.90 

113.20 

45.30 
18.75 

110.00 
27.00 

The 1962 budget was then rre~ented to the Council. It 

Nas moved by ~tr. Rhoades to accept the Budget Co• "11 t tees report, 

seconded by Mr. Theiss. A roll call resulted in 4 ayes in favor 

of the motion. 

The Publicarti<:n, f.or the improvement of East Drive was m.=tde 

on June 13 and June 20. The bids were to be opened June 24,1961 

at 12:00 noon. 

Since no bids were received nt this time no action can 

hi= taken. 



Mr. Knierer , Ctiairman of tlie St. Committee , asked permission 

of the Council frr readvert ising for bids on East Drive and to 

extend the work to be done to Laura ~ve. ~fter gener~l discussion 

it was decided by the Council to tahle this matter until the 

pronerty owners on East Drive h-ive been contacted. Mr. Knierer 

also reported that the land owners shall pay for the curb anrl gutter 

fronting their properties at the rate of Sl.60 per foot. 

The Village Eneineer talked about a detailed storm sewer 

drainaee survey especially in tJie older part of Centerville where 

no storm sewers are at present. 

Mr. Knierer tl,en moved to authorize to ~ encl up to $1000.00 

for the Village Engineer to make a preliMinary survey of a storm 

sewer drainRge study, seconded by Mr. l'heiss and carried. A roll 

resulted in 4 ayes 1n favor of the notion. 

Thereupon Mr. Rhoades introduced Ord. 12-61 being 11 1\.n 

Otdinance to amend Ordin , nce # 16,1959 as it relates to the speed 

of motor vehicles under section 24.2, 11 Dr. Kelso made the follO\ving 

m0tion, "I move the statutory rule for reading Resolutions and Ord. 

on three seperate ani distinct days be disnenc;ed with so Ord. 12-61 

may be eiven its second re-iding," secrmded by .Mr Theiss and carried. 

A roll call resulted in 4 ayes in f-ivor of the motion. Then Ord. 12-61 

was fiven its second rearti ~g. Dr. Kelso then made the followinn 

motion "I move the stitutory rule for reading Resolution and Ord. 

rm three seperate and distinct days be dispensed with so Ord. 12-61 

may be given its third reartinr," seconded hy Mr. Theiss. I\ roll 

call resulted in 4 ayes in f nvor •1f the motion. The Ord. 12-61 

was given its third reading. The question heing shall Ord. 12-61 

he pass ed? It W"' s moved by Mr. Rhondes, seconded by J\tr. The i as and 

carried. A roll call res 1lted as follows: Dr. Kelso , aye; Mr. 

Theiss, :iye; Mr. Rhoades, aye; Mr. Knierer, aye. 

Mr. Theiss, Chair:, nn of tl1e Planning Doard re ·id the Plinutes 

of the June 13,1961 Planning Heetine. 

The meetine adjourned. 

/\pproved ; 

2r'7~ 6-~4 ~~ 
}.layor 

Attest : 

4ir4~c~ - Te r c- r e as. · 


	07031961CouncilMeeting
	07031961CouncilMeeting000
	07031961CouncilMeeting001

